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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR# 11628 
 
 

Case Information Z-41-14 Canyon Drive and Taylors Ridge Road 
 Location Future Canyon Drive, near its intersection with Taylors Ridge Road 

Address: 0 Canyon Drive and 2502 Forestville Road (portion) 
PIN: 1748245821 and 1748345881 (portion) 

Request Rezone property from R-30 (Wake County) to R-10-CU 
Area of Request 19.9 acres 
Property Owner Yadkin Bank                                       Sandra Lynn Burnett 

206 High House Road        and          2502 Forestville Road 
Cary, NC 27513                                  Wake Forest, NC 27587 

Applicant Michael Birch 
Morningstar Law Group 
630 Davis Drive, Suite 200 
Morrisville, NC 27560 

Citizens Advisory 
Council (CAC)  

Forestville – 
Latika Vick, Chairperson 
forestvillecac@gmail.com 

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

 
July 27, 2015 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Low Density Residential (LDR) 
URBAN FORM n/a 

CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.2 – Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 1.3 – Conditional Use District Consistency 
Policy LU 3.1 – Zoning of Annexed Lands 
Policy LU 5.6 – Buffering Requirements 
Policy LU 8.9 – Open Space in New Development 

INCONSISTENT Policies (None) 
 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Limits maximum residential density. 
2. Prohibits certain building types and two-unit and multi-unit living uses. 
3. Specifies a minimum lot size, lot width, and lot depth. 
4. Specifies a minimum amount of open space set-aside. 

mailto:forestvillecac@gmail.com
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5. Requires a buffer area next to adjacent properties. 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting CAC Planning 
Commission City Council Public Hearing 

9/17/14 2/10/15 
(Y – 2; N – 0) 4/28/15 5/5/15  

 
 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 

 
 

Attachments 
1. Staff report 
2. TIA worksheet 
3. Memo regarding invalid statutory protest petition 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation Approve with conditions. 

City Council may now schedule this proposal for Public Hearing, 
or refer it to committee for further study and discussion. 

Findings & Reasons 1. The proposal is consistent with the Future Land Use Map 
and pertinent policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 

2. The proposed rezoning is reasonable and in the public 
interest. It allows for the addition of new housing options, 
and the zoning conditions require an open space set-aside 
which exceeds Code standards. 

3. The proposal is compatible with the surrounding area. The 
proposed maximum residential density of 4 dwelling units an 
acre (3 dwelling units an acre if part of a subdivision with 
adjacent property) is compatible with surrounding low- 
density residential development. In addition, the proposal 
prohibits attached houses, townhouses, apartment buildings, 
and two-unit and multi-unit living uses.   

Motion and Vote Motion:  Terando 
Second:  Fleming 
In Favor:  Buxton, Fleming, Fluhrer, Lyle, Schuster, Swink, 
Terando and Whitsett 
Opposed:   

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  _______________________________4/28/15 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Vivian Ekstrom: (919) 996-2657; vivian.ekstrom@raleighnc.gov 
  

mailto:vivian.ekstrom@raleighnc.gov
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Case Summary 

Overview 
The subject properties are located in northeast Raleigh close to the towns of Wake Forest and 
Rolesville. The proposal is being submitted in conjunction with two annexation requests, as the 
site is currently under Wake County’s jurisdiction; the site is located within Raleigh’s Short-Range 
Urban Service Area (SRUSA). Under interlocal agreement the site can be brought into Raleigh’s 
jurisdiction, at which time Raleigh water and sewer services would be made available. The 
annexation public hearings for these properties are scheduled for May 19, 2015.   
 
The subject site is a mix of vacant, wooded property (0 Canyon Drive) and cleared property with 
accessory structures (portion of the 2502 Forestville Road); the remainder of the Forestville Road 
property that is not part of this zoning request is used as a single-family residence. Adjacent 
properties to the south are vacant and wooded, while single-family residential uses surround the 
other sides of the subject site. Canyon Drive is not an existing improved street, but is shown as 
future right-of-way with existing access easements (Wake County Book of Maps 2008, Page 
1999).  
 
The site and all adjacent properties within Raleigh’s jurisdiction are designated as Low Density 
Residential on the Future Land Use Map. There is no Urban Form designation for this area. While 
adjacent properties to the west, east and south are also within Raleigh’s SRUSA, adjacent 
properties to the north are within Wake Forest’s SRUSA.  
 
The site is currently zoned R-30 (Wake County) which equates to a minimum lot size of 30,000 
square feet and a maximum density of 1.45 dwelling units per acre. There are a variety of 
adjacent zoning districts, including: R-6-CU, R-10-CU, and R-30 (Wake County zoning). 
 
Although a protest petition was filed for this case in September 2014, state law does not allow 
protest petitions for properties that are initially zoned in a jurisdiction as part of an annexation or 
other measure. Since this is the first zoning that the city will place on these properties if the 
annexation request is approved, the petition does not meet state standards for a Valid Statutory 
Protest Petition.  
 
The proposed zoning, R-10-CU, has several conditions that limit the maximum residential density 
to 4 dwelling units per acre, prohibit certain building types and living uses, specify minimum lot 
size, lot width, and lot depth, specify a minimum open space set-aside, and require a buffer area 
next to adjacent properties. These conditions mirror those for an adjacent 80 acre parcel in 
zoning case Z-29-14 (approved January 20, 2015; Ordinance 389ZC705).  
 

Outstanding Issues 
Outstanding 

Issues 
 

(None.) 
 

Suggested 
Mitigation 

 
n/a 

Zoning Staff Report – Case # Z-41-14 
Conditional Use District 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 

1. Compatibility Analysis  
 

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

R-30 (Wake 
County) 

R-30 (Wake 
County) 

R-6-CU and 
R-10-CU 

R-30 (Wake 
County) 

R-30 (Wake 
County) 

Additional 
Overlay 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

Future Land 
Use 

Low Density  
Residential 

n/a (outside of 
Raleigh’s 
Urban Service 
Area) 

Low Density  
Residential 

Low Density  
Residential 

Low Density  
Residential 

Current Land 
Use 

Vacant; 
accessory 
structures 

Single-family Vacant and 
single-family 

Single-family Single-family 

Urban Form 
(if applicable) 

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 

 
 

1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning* 
    Residential Density: 1.45 DUs/acre 

29 total DUs 
4 DUs/acre** 
79 total DUs 

    Setbacks: 
Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
30’ 
10’ 
30’ 

 
10’ 
5’ 
20’ 

Retail Intensity Permitted: Not permitted Not permitted 
Office Intensity Permitted: Not permitted Not permitted 

 
 
1.3  Estimated Development Intensities 

 
    Existing Zoning       Proposed Zoning* 

Total Acreage 19.86 19.86 
Zoning  R-30 (Wake County) R-10-CU 
Max. Gross Building SF  
(if applicable) 

n/a n/a 

Max. # of Residential Units 29 79 
Max. Gross Office SF Not permitted Not permitted 
Max. Gross Retail SF Not permitted Not permitted 
Max. Gross Industrial SF Not permitted Not permitted 
Potential F.A.R n/a n/a 
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*The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates 
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis. 
** Per conditions. 
 
The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

 
n/a 
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1 Comprehensive Plan 
 
Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan 
includes consideration of the following questions: 

• Is the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the 
Comprehensive Plan? 

• Is the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the 
area where its location is proposed? 

• If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its 
location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be 
established without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the 
area? 

• Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use 
proposed for the property? 

 
The proposal is consistent with the vision, themes, and policies of the Comprehensive Plan, 

as well as with the Future Land Use Map designation. The Low Density Residential Future Land 
Use category in the Comprehensive Plan calls for development within the range of 1 to 6 dwelling 
units per acre. This proposal limits the maximum residential density to 4 dwelling units per acre, 
and further stipulates that if the property is included as part of a subdivision with additional 
property that the overall maximum density will be 3 dwelling units per acre.  

The Low Density Residential category also states in part: “Smaller lots, townhouses and 
multifamily dwellings would only be appropriate as part of a conservation subdivision resulting in 
a significant open space set-aside.” The zoning request provides two conditions that make it 
consistent with the provisions of this category: 1) the prohibition of townhouse and apartment 
building types as well as two-unit and multi-unit living, and 2) the requirement that a minimum of 
20% of the net site area be designated as open space set-aside. 

Existing community facilities and streets appear sufficient to accommodate the development 
possible under the proposed rezoning. 

 
 
2.2  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation:  
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
 
2.3  Urban Form  
 
Urban Form designation:                                   
 

 Not applicable (no Urban Form designation)   

n/a 
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The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Urban Form Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
 
2.4  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
(None.) 

 
 

2.5 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is not within a portion of the City subject to an Area Plan. 
 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
• Provides the opportunity for additional housing. 
• Rezoning is being triggered by annexation, an action consistent with interlocal agreement. 
• With annexation, the property will need to have city utilities extended to the site, broadening 

the availability of such services to the immediate area. 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
(None anticipated.) 
 
 
4. Impact Analysis 

 
4.1 Transportation 

The parcels are undeveloped and have no public street frontage. Access to the public street 
system is limited to the easement known as Canyon Drive. There are no street improvement 
projects planned for Taylors Ridge Road or Greenville Loop Road. A traffic impact analysis 
report is not required for Z-41-2014. Cross access to adjacent parcels is not required. 

 
Impact Identified: None. 
 
 

4.2 Transit 
Transit is currently not available in this area. Both the City of Raleigh Short Range Transit 
Plan and the Wake County 2040 Transit Study anticipate a cross-town connector route that 

n/a 
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would run from Six Forks Rd/Strickland Rd to Louisburg Rd/Forestville Rd and provide 
connections to other CAT routes. 
 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain No FEMA Floodplain present  A small area of alluvial soil 

type Wo in the SW corner of the property 
Drainage Basin Neuse 

Stormwater Management Section 9.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance 
Overlay District None. 

 
Impact Identified:  There is a relatively small amount of Neuse River buffer and alluvial soils 
(type Wo) in the SW corner of the property. 

 
 

4.4 Public Utilities 
 Maximum Demand (current) Maximum Demand (proposed) 
Water 0 gpd 69,615 gpd 

Waste Water 0 gpd 69,615 gpd 
 

Impact Identified:  Since the proposed rezoning property is currently located outside the 
Corporate Limits and Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of Raleigh, the rezoning will add 
approximately 69,615 gpd to the wastewater collection and water distribution systems of the 
City.  There are currently no existing sanitary sewer or water mains serving the proposed 
rezoning property. 

 
The developer may be required to submit a downstream sanitary sewer capacity study and 
those required improvements identified by the study must be permitted and constructed in 
conjunction with and prior to the proposed development being constructed. 

 
Verification of available capacity for water fire flow is required as part of the building permit 
process.  Any water system improvements required to meet fire flow requirements will also be 
required. 
 

 
4.5 Parks and Recreation 

The site is not adjacent to an existing or proposed greenway trail or greenway connector.  
Park services are provided by the under construction Horseshoe Farm Park (1.6 miles) or the 
proposed Thornton Road Park (1.6 miles). The nearest greenway trail is 1.2 miles.  

 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.6 Urban Forestry 
Subdivisions 2 acres or more in size are required to establish tree conservation areas in 
accordance with UDO Article 9.1. 
 
Impact Identified: None. 
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4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
No known historic resources. 

 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.8 Community Development 
This site is not located within a redevelopment plan area. 
 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.9 Impacts Summary 
Sewer and fire flow matters may need to be addressed upon development. 

 
 

4.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
Address sewer and fire flow capacities at the site plan stage. 
 
 
 
 

5. Conclusions 
 

The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Future Land Use Map 
designation. It is also compatible with adjacent uses and development densities. The Low Density 
Residential Future Land Use category calls for development within the range of 1 to 6 dwelling 
units per acre. The proposal meets this standard by limiting the maximum residential density to 4 
dwelling units per acre (3 dwelling units per acre as part of future subdivision with additional 
property). In addition, the proposal balances the smaller lot sizes that are available under the R-
10 zoning designation by providing a minimum of 20% open space set-aside. 
 





Planning & 
Development 

Rezoning Application 

Existing Zoning Classification: Residential-30 (Wake County) 
Proposed Zoning Classification Base District: R-10 CUD Height: NIA Frontage: None 

If the property has been previously rezoned, provide the rezoning case number: 

Development Services 
Customer Service Center 

One Exchange Plaza 
1 Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 

Raleigh, North Carolina 27601 
Phone 919-996-2495 

Fax 919-516-2685 

Provide all previous transaction numbers for Coordinated Team Reviews, Due Diligence Sessions or 
Pre-Submittal Conferences. 407604 (Rezoning Pre-Application Conference); 407517 (Due Diligence Session) 

Property Address: 0 Canyon Drive and 2502 Forestville Road (portion of) Date 

A ?"' \ \t I '2-o \ s 
Property PIN: 1748-24-5821and1748-34-5881 (portion of) Deed Reference (Book/Page): Book 15757, Page 905 and Book 3516, 

Page 034 (portion of) 

Nearest Intersection: Canyon Drive and Taylor's Ridge Road 

Property Owner/Address: Phone 
Yadkin Bank, 206 High House Road, Cary, NC 27513 

Email Sandra Lynn Burnett, 2502 Forestville Road, Wake Forest, NC 27587 

Project Contact Person/Address: 
Michael Birch, Morningstar Law Group 
630 Davis Drive, Suite 200 

Phone: 919.590.0388 

Property size (in acres): 13.26 ac 
and 6.60 ac, for total of 19.86 ac 

Fax 

Fax: 919.882.8890 

Morrisville, NC 27560 Email: mbirch@morningstarlawgroup.com 

Email: 

A rezoning application will not be considered complete until all required submittal components listed on the Rezoning 
Checklist have been received and approved. 

4848-1948-7523, v. 1 
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Conditional Use District Zoning Conditions 

Zoning Case Number: Z-41-14 

Date Submitted: April 23, 2015 

Development !i rvices ,, 0 0'tS 
Customer Service Cenf.wR 3 0 f.. 

One ExchangeWlaza 
1 Exchange Plaza, 1$uite 400 Of \!I~ 

Raleigh, North Caroli~ 2G6f1'1NM\N~ OIFf · 
Phone 919-996-24's5 PU\ 

Fax 919-516-2685 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Transaction Number 

Existing Zoning: Residential-30 (Wake County) Proposed Zoning: Residential-10 CUD 

1. The maximum residential density on the property shall be four (4) units per acre; however, the property shall be included as part of a 
subdivision with additional property with an overall maximum residential density of three (3) units per acre. 

2. Attached house, townhouse and apartment building types and two-unit living and multi-unit living uses shall be prohibited on the 
property. 

3. The minimum lot size shall be 5,500 square feet. 

4. The minimum lot width for an interior lot shall be fifty (50) feet. However, this condition shall not prevent any lot abutting a cul-de-sac 
from taking advantage of UDO section 1.5.2.E. 

5. The minimum lot depth shall be ninety (90) feet. However, this condition shall not apply to a lot abutting a cul-de-sac, in which case 
such lot abutting a cul-de-sac shall have a minimum lot depth of sixty (60) feet, as measured in accordance with UDO section 1.5.2.E. 

6. If the property subject to this rezoning ordinance is developed independently without being included in a subdivision with additional 
property, then such subdivision must provide a minimum open space set aside of twenty percent (20%) of the net site area of the 
subdivision. But, if the property subject to this rezoning ordinance is included in a subdivision with adjoining property, then this 
minimum open space set aside of twenty percent (20%) of the net site area of the subdivision may be satisfied in whole or in part on 
the adjoining property within the overall subdivision and based on the gross acreage of the overall subdivision. Unless a more 
restrictive standard is required by the UDO, the open space required to be set aside by this zoning condition shall include one or 
more of the following: floodway areas; natural resource buffers required along primary and secondary watercourses; jurisdictional 
wetlands under federal law that meet the definition applied by the Army Corps of Engineers; flood fringe areas; historic, archeological 
and cultural sites, cemeteries and burial grounds; areas that connect neighboring open space, trails or greenways; and tree 
conservation areas; however, the existence of such areas on the property shall not require the inclusion of such areas as open space 
required by this condition so long as the minimum amount of twenty percent (20%) is satisfied. The open space required to be set 
aside by the zoning condition shall be subject to Sections 2.5.3., 2.5.4., 2.5.5., 2.5.6. and 2.5. 7. of the UDO. 

7. A buffer measuring at least 32' in depth shall be provided on the property adjacent to those properties to the west and north, more 
particularly described as Lot 10 on the plat recorded in Book of Maps 1984, Page 1027, Lots 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17 on the plat 
recorded in Book of Maps 1985, Page 1482, and Lots 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21 on the plat recorded in Book of Maps 1988, Page 1078, 
Wake County Registry. Unless a more stringent standard is required by the UDO or in the event this area is designated a tree 
conservation area in conformance with UDO Article 9.1, this buffer shall be undisturbed except for the removal of dead, diseased, 
unsafe or unhealthy trees with a permit issued by the City. In addition to these permitted disturbances, that portion of the buffer 
adjacent to Lot 11 on the plat recorded in Book of Maps 1985, Page 1482 and located south of the existing stream may be disturbed 
for purposes associated with an approved road crossing the stream. 

These zoning conditions have been voluntarily offered by the property owner. All property owners must sign each 
condition page. This page may be photocopied if additional space is needed. 

Owner/Agent Signature Print Name 
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Conditional Use District Zoning Conditions 

Zoning Case Number: Z-41-14 

Date Submitted: April 23, 2015 

Existing Zoning: Residential-30 (Wake County) Proposed Zoning: Residential-10 CUD 

Transaction Number 

1. The maximum residential density on the property shall be four (4) units per acre; however, the property shall be included as part of a 
subdivision with additional ro with an overall maximum residential densi of three 3 units er acre. 

2. Attached house, townhouse and apartment building types and two-unit living and multi-unit living uses shall be prohibited on the 
property. 

3. The minimum lot size shall be 5,500 square feel 

4. The minimum lot width for an interior lot shall be fifty (50) feet. However, this condition shall not prevent any lot abutting a cul-de-sac 
from taking advantage of UDO section 1.5.2.E. 

5. The minimum lot depth shall be ninety (90) feel However, this condition shall not apply to a lot abutting a cul-de-sac, in which case 
such lot abutting a cul-de-sac shall have a minimum lot depth of sixty (60) feet, as measured in accordance with UDO section 1.5.2.E. 

6. If the property subject to this rezoning ordinance is developed independently without being i'1cluded in a subdivision with additional 
property, then such subdivision must provide a minimum open space set aside of twenty percent (20%) of the net site area of the 
subdivision. But, if the property subject to this rezoning ordinance is included in a subdivision with adjoining property, then this 
minimum open space set aside of twenty percent (20%) of the net site area of the subdivision may be satisfied in whole or in part on 
the adjoining property within the overall subdivision and based on the gross acreage of the overall subdivision. Unless a more 
restrictive standard is required by the UDO, the open space required to be set aside by this zoning condition shall include one or 
more of the following: floodway areas; natural resource buffers required along primary and secondary watercourses; jurisdictional 
wetlands under federal law that meet the definition applied by the Army Corps of Engineers; flood fringe areas; historic, archeological 
and cultural sites, cemeteries and burial grounds; areas that connect neighboring open space, trails or greenways; and tree 
conservation areas; however, the existence of such areas on the property shall not require the inclusion of such areas as open space 
required by this condition so long as the minimum amount of twenty percent (20%) is satisfied. The open space required to be set 
aside by the zoning condition shall be subject to Sections 2.5.3., 2.5.4., 2.5.5., 2.5.6. and 2.5. 7. of the UDO. 

7. A buffer measuring at least 32' in depth shall be provided on the property adjacent to those properties to the west and north, more 
particularly described as Lot 10 on the plat recorded in Book of Maps 1984, Page 1027, Lots 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 and 17 on the plat 
recorded in Book of Maps 1985, Page 1482, and Lots 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21 on the plat recorded in Book of Maps 1988, Page 1078, 
Wake County Registry. Unless a more stringent standard is required by the UDO or in the event this area is designated a tree 
conservation area in conformance with UDO Article 9.1, this buffer shall be undisturbed except for the removal of dead, diseased, 
unsafe or unhealthy trees with a permit issued by the City. In addition to these permitted disturbances, that portion of the buffer 
adjacent to Lot 11 on the plat recorded in Book of Maps 1985, Page 1482 and located south of the existing stream may be disturbed 
for purposes associated with an approved road crossing the stream. 

These zoning conditions have been voluntarily offered by the property owner. All property owners must sign each 
condition page. This page may be photocopied if additional space is needed. 

Print Name 
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